ORBAY
COUNCIL g ~a =y
Wednesday, 9 January 2019

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 17 January 2019

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Sykes
' Councillor Tolchard
Councillor Thomas (D)

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 13 December 2018.

4. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises (Pages 5 - 66)
Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ
To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence for
Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay.

(2)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
13 December 2018
- Present :-

Councillors Stocks, Sykes and Thomas (J)

32.

33.

34.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 4 October 2018 and 25
October 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in respect of
PPWH, 67 Torbay Road, Paignton, TQ4 6AJ

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect
of PPWH, 67 Torbay Road, Paignton.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Representation suggesting 19 November 2018
conditions should the application
be approved

Applicant Representation agreeing to the 15 November 2018
conditions suggested by the
Police.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to
Members questions.

Decision:
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of PPWH, 67 Torbay Road,

Paignton be granted as applied for, subject to the additional conditions proposed
by the Police and as agreed by the applicant.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 13 December 2018

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
resolved to grant the licence having been satisfied that the additional conditions
would promote the licensing objectives and seek to alleviate the concerns raised
by the Police.

In concluding, Members noted there were no representations in respect of this

application from any residents or any other Responsible Authority other than the
Police.

Chairman/woman

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub Committee 17 January 2019
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Review of a Premises Licence. The Premises is in the Cumulative
Impact Area.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “Public Safety”.

1.4  Under regulations to the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) the Licensing Authority (the
Authority) must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must have regard to the application and any relevant
Representations and take one or more of the steps as detailed below as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The steps are —

(@) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) torevoke the licence;

)] to do nothing;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new cond
[...]
fter the licence was granted.

2) The premises have been used for the sale and storage of a large quantity of smuggled goods, in
contravention of Section 144 of the Licensing Act 2003.

3
Page 11




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance
note 3)

An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of this premises was received by the police on

6 October 2017. Prior to the submission of this application there had been no consultation from the applicant,

Mr Wali Khader, or his agent, Ms June Clarke, in relation to this application. I subsequently met with Mr Khader
and informed him that as the premises are situated within the Torbay Council Cumulative Impact Area the police
would seek conditions prohibiting the sale of certain types of high strength alcohol due to complaints of anti-
social behaviour caused by street drinkers in Market Street, Torquay.

On 24 October I sent an email to Mr Khader’s agent advising her of the conditions that the police would seek in
relation to Mr Khader’s application. Ms Clarke indicated that she would discuss the matter with Mr Khader and
get back to me as soon as possible. As I had not heard from Mr Khader or his agent by the last date of
consultation, 31 October 2017, | prepared a police representation which was forwarded to Torbay Council
Licensing Team.

During the afternoon of 31 October 2017 1 received the attached email from Ms Clarke advising that her client
accepted the condition re no single cans but did not accept the condition re no beer/cider/lager of 6.1% or greater.
[ rang Ms Clarke on the following Wednesday morning and advised her that the police had made a representation
the day before as I had not heard from Ms Clarke prior to the cut-off date and we discussed the matter further. In
relation to Mr Khader’s comments that street drinkers don't drink polish cans I told her that the police have
evidence in relation to 2 different areas within Torquay w
[...]
f methanol can
can cause nausea and vomiting, abdominal pain, drowsiness and dizziness. It can also lead to kidney or
Jiver problems and even coma. Methanol may cause permanent blindness.

Whilst there is no evidence In the submission that the alcohol found in the premises has been linked to
any individual health incidents in the local population we do not have the resources or infrastructure to
directly correlate these events and confirm whether there was any impact of harm or not from
consumption of the goods seized.

The only way to protect the public from the health harms associated with illicit alcohol consumption is
through proactive approaches and relying on the sellers of alcohol to comply with the safety restrictions

Page 65



in place to protect public safety, including-

& Buying alcohol with UK duty tax paid (the same risks apply to tobacco although this is not a
licensed product).

*  Buying alcohol from reputable wholesalers.

s QOperating within recommmended schemes such as ‘Challenge 25’ (1o protect young people)

¢  Operating within special restrictions such as the Special Saturation Policy {Appendix 1of
Licensing Statement of Principles 2016-2021, Torbay Council} - to protect residents against anti-
sacial behaviour and our vulnerable street drinking population.

if these proactive processes are not in place then there remains a risk to public safety.

e 2

Signed: I . Date: | 13/12/2018

Page 66




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ
	Appendix 1.pdf
	Appendix 2.pdf
	Appendix 3.pdf
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

17 January 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Sykes, Thomas (D) and Tolchard 
 
 

 
35. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (D) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

36. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 13 December 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for 
Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay TQ1 3AQ  
 
The Hearing to consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay commenced and heard 
representations from the Applicant (Police), Trading Standards Officer and the 
Respondents Solicitor.  During Members questions to the Respondent, it became 
apparent that the assistance of an interpreter was required and therefore Members 
unanimously resolved to adjourn the hearing for the arrangement and attendance 
of an interpreter to be present at the next available hearing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Hearing in respect of an application for a Review of a Premises Licence 
for Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay, be adjourned until 10.30 am on 30 
January 2019. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


